loss caused to the investors as a result of the default of the noticee.  

25. Having considered the facts and circumstances of this case and after taking into 

account the factors under section 15J of the SEBI Act, 1992, I find that a penalty of 

` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only) on the noticee would be 

commensurate with the violations committed by the noticee in this case. 

ORDER 

26. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section15 I of the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 and Rule 5 of Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties by Adjudicating 

Officer) Rules, 1995, I hereby, impose a penalty of  ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 

Five Lakhs only)  on Enam Securities Pvt. Ltd. SEBI Registration no.- 

MB/INM000006856 in terms of the provisions of Section 15HB of the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 for its violation of provisions of Regulation 

13 of SEBI (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 and clauses 5.1, 5.1.1, 5.1.2,